

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRMP No. 2184 of 2025****PRASHANT SAWAIYA versus STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

27/11/2025	<p>Mr. N.K. Chatterjee, Advocate for the Petitioner.</p> <p>Ms. Sunita Manikpuri, Dy. GA for the State.</p> <p>Heard on Admission.</p> <p>Admit.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A. No.1, which is an application for exemption from filing typed copy.</p> <p>On due consideration and being satisfied with the reasons stated in the application (I.A. No.1), the same is allowed and the petitioner is exempted from filing typed copy of the documents.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner vehemently argued that it is a case of Murder, however, the investigating agency has filed the charge sheet before the concerned Court for an offence under Section 106 (1) of BNS i.e. for an accident</p>
-------------------	--

case. He would next contend that he has filed a pen drive on 13/11/2025 in order to show that it is a case of murder.

In view of the above, the learned State counsel is directed to verify the aforesaid fact through the concerned Superintendent of Police and shall file reply along with an affidavit of the concerned Investigating Officer.

List it after two weeks.

SD/-
(Arvind Kumar Verma)
Judge

ashu